

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

Christian Employers Alliance,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:21-cv-195-DMT-CRH
)	
United States Equal Employment)	
Opportunity Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Title VII’s Prohibition On Sex Discrimination And EEOC 3

II. Section 1557 and HHS..... 5

III. HHS’s Prior Rulemaking Under Section 1557 6

 A. The 2016 Rule and Related Litigation6

 B. The 2020 Rule and Related Litigation7

 C. The 2021 Notification9

 D. The 2022 NPRM.....10

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S RECITATION OF FACTS UNDER
LOCAL CIV. R. 7.1(A)(2) 12

I. Response To Part I..... 12

II. Response To Part II..... 16

III. Response To Part III. 20

LEGAL STANDARD..... 23

ARGUMENT 24

I. CEA Lacks Associational Standing To Represent Its Members 24

 A. CEA Fails To Demonstrate That Any Identified Member Has Standing24

 B. Participation Of Individual Members Is Required.....26

II. CEA Has Not Shown That Its Members’ Religious Exercise Has Been
Substantially Burdened 28

III. Any Relief Should Not Extend To Future Members 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Balogh v. Lombardi,
816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016) 19

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 1, 4, 8, 10

Brooks v. Tri-Sys., Inc.,
425 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2005) 12, 13, 16, 25

Christian Emps. All. v. Azar,
No. 3:16-cv-309, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019) 32

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 7

Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009) 26

Drake v. Stenehjem,
No. 1:20-cv-00231, 2023 WL 6049251 (D.N.D. Sept. 15, 2023) 13

Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co.,
80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996) 13

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 7, 22

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 7

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
553 F. Supp. 3d 361 (N.D. Tex. 2021) 7

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell,
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 7

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. E.E.O.C.,
446 U.S. 318 (1980) 4

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 2

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 2, 27, 28, 30

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671 (1980) 26

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 28

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 2, 24, 26, 31

Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013), *enforced*, No. 11-3412, 2021 WL 6102534 (8th Cir. 2021) ... 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 24

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 13

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 32

Neese v. Becerra,
640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 10

Newsome v. E.E.O.C.,
301 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2002) 18

Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008) 29

Ramirez v. Collier,
595 U.S. 411 (2022) 28

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021) 7

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 7, 24, 26, 28

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Cochran,
No. 3:16-cv-00386, 2021 WL 1574628 (D.N.D. Feb. 19, 2021) 7

RSA I Ltd. P’ship v. Paramount Software Assocs., Inc.,
793 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) 23, 24

Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,
959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992) 26

Texas v. E.E.O.C.,
633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 20

Walker v. Azar,
480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 8, 9, 22

Ward v. Int’l Paper Co.,
509 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2007) 13, 16, 25

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) 9, 22

STATUTES AND RULES

20 U.S.C. § 1234 6

20 U.S.C. § 1681 5

20 U.S.C. § 1682 5, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1683 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 3, 27, 28, 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 18116 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2, 12, 16, 24

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 42.605 19

45 C.F.R. § 80.6 5

45 C.F.R. § 80.8 5, 6

45 C.F.R. § 92.5 5

81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 6, 19, 21

84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 7

85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 8, 21

86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 9, 10
86 Fed. Reg. 7023 22
87 Fed. Reg 4782410, 11, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. E.E.O.C., Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination, Directive 915.063 (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination> *passim*
